

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

8

AUGUSTA: Sprague & Son, printers to the state. 1883.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Chapter 155.

Resolve in favor of the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum.

Resolved. That the sum of twelve hundred dollars be Bath Military appropriated to the Bath military and naval orphan asylum to pay the heirs of Jeremiah Robinson and William D. Crooker for a good and sufficient warrantee deed of land adjoining the asylum and used for the purposes of the asylum during the last ten years, said deed to be satisfactory to the governor and council.

Approved March 15, 1883.

Chapter 156.

Resolve in favor of the Secretary of the Senate for the payment of bills for advertising and newspapers for the Legislature and Council.

٩

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury for furnish- Secretary of the ing daily papers to members and officers of the senate, to members and officers of the house of representatives and to the executive council during the present session; for advertising for the legislature and executive council, and for postage and carrying mail, the sum of seven hundred and twenty-eight dollars and thirty-six cents, and that the secretary of the senate be authorized to pay the several parties with whom the foregoing bills were contracted.

Approved March 15, 1883.

Chapter 157.

Resolve in favor of an appropriation for repairs upon the State House.

Resolved, That for the purpose of repairs upon the State state house, House, pointing the walls of the building and furnishing new repairs on. boiler or boilers with the necessary repairs upon heating apparatus, there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of three

Senate, in favor of.

and Naval Orphan Asylum, purchase of land by.

CHAP. 158 thousand dollars, the whole, or a portion of the same, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved March 15, 1883.

Chapter 158.

Resolves in relation to the completion of the fourth revision of the general and public laws, and appointing a commission therefor.

Resolved, That Charles W. Goddard of Portland be appointed a commissioner to complete the revision of the general and public laws of the State by the incorporation of the public laws of the present session, correcting the head notes and marginal annotations of all the sections affected by the legislature of eighteen hundred and eighty-three, and preparing head notes and marginal notes and references for the new sections; adding references to all appropriate cases reported in the seventy-third volume of Maine Reports and subsequent volumes, and in the one hundred and fourth volume of the United States Reports and subsequent volumes; also a copious and complete general index, and reference indexes and reference index tables of all new sections, including all tables contained in the present draft of the fourth revision reported by the commissioner, with suitable correction of the indexes and tables, affected by the legislature of eighteen hundred and eighty-three; and carefully to superintend the printing of said revision, or report the same in print, with additions that may be made under the provisions of these resolves.

Resolved, That the foregoing work be performed by said commissioner under the supervision of T. H. Wentworth, William M. Rust, Weston Thompson, A. M. Spear, J. E. Moore, H. M. Bearce, G. A. Emery, John B. Donovan, O. G. Hall, and H. M. Heath, members of the present committee of the legislature on the revision of the statutes, who are hereby constituted a commission to sit during the recess of the legislature for that purpose, and to continue the work of said committee of the legislature for the completion of their work and the perfection of the revision.

Committee to supervise the work.

C. W. Goddard authorized to complete revision of statutes.